

#### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

Mining Records Curator Arizona Geological Survey 1520 West Adams St. Phoenix, AZ 85007 602-771-1601 http://www.azgs.az.gov inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection

#### ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we address a rights issue.

#### **CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT**

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any rights to use the material in excess of "fair use."

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

#### **QUALITY STATEMENT**

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or accuracy of those data.

PRINTED: 12/17/2002

#### ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: CARLO

ALTERNATE NAMES: ECLISPE

PIMA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 277

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 13 S RANGE 8 E SECTION 2 QUARTER NW LATITUDE: N 32DEG 19MIN 37SEC LONGITUDE: W 111DEG 29MIN 46SEC

TOPO MAP NAME: SILVER BELL PEAK - 15 MIN

**CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER** 

COMMODITY:

COPPER OXIDE

SILVER

SILICON DIOXIDE

**BIBLIOGRAPHY:** 

S.B. KEITH, AZBM BULL. 189, 1974, P. 144 ADMMR CARLO MINE FILE

PIMA

WP&M 7/76

Distribution:
By Certified Mail

Office of the Field Solicitor U. S. Department of the Interior 2080 Valley Bank Building 201 North Central Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85073

D. J. Polashek 12641 N. Hendricks Marana, AZ 85238

Anthony Lane P.O. Box 5843 Tucson, AZ 85703



### United States Department of the Interior

# OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS 4015 WILSON BOULEVARD ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

UNITED STATES v. D. J. POLASHEK

IBLA 80-779

Decided August 25, 1981

Appeal from decision of Administrative Law Judge Robert W. Mesch declaring mining claims invalid. Arizona 9860.

#### Affirmed.

1. Mining Claims: DETERMINATION OF VALIDITY; DISCOVERY-Time of Discovery; LOCATABLE PUBLIC LANDS--Withdrawn
Lands--establishing valid claim.

When land is withdrawn from location under the mining laws subsequent to the location of a mining claim, the claim must be supported by discovery at the date of withdrawal to be valid.

2. Mining Claims: DISCOVERY--Nature of Requirement--prudent man test.

A discovery of a valuable mineral deposit has been made where minerals have been found and the evidence is of such a character that a prudent person would be justified in the further expenditure of his labor and means, with a reasonable prospect of success in developing a valuable mine.

3. Mining Claims: DISCOVERY--Nature of Requirement--extent of deposit.

Evidence of mineralization which may justify further exploration, but not development of actual mining operations, is not sufficient to establish that a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit has been made.

INDEX CODE: 43 CFR 4.401(a) 43 CFR 4.411(a) Mining Claims: DISCOVERY; PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE--Contests--burden of proof-evidence--prima facie case.

> In mining claim contests, the United States has assumed the burden of establishing a prima facie case that no discovery has been made on the mining claims by the contestee; the burden of proof then shifts to the contestee to show by a preponderance of the evidence that a discovery has been made and still exists within the limits of each mining claim. Evidence which may justify further exploration is insufficient either to establish a discovery or to overcome a prima facie case of lack of discovery.

5. Mining Claims: DISCOVERY--Nature of Requirement-duty of mineral examiner; PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE --Contests--evidence--prima facie case.

> A prima facie case of lack of discovery of a valuable mineral deposit is established when a mineral examiner testifies for the United States that he examined each claim and could find no evidence showing the discovery of a valuable mineral deposit. Mineral examiners are not required to perform discovery work for claimants or to explore beyond a claimant's workings.

APPEARANCES: D. J. Polashek, pro se.

#### OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE LEWIS

D. J. Polashek has appealed the June 11, 1980, decision of Administrative Law Judge Robert W. Mesch declaring the Carlo Nos. 4, 5, and 6 lode mining claims, located in Pima County, Arizona, invalid for lack of discovery of valuable minerals on the claims. 1/

<sup>1/</sup> The certified mail return receipt in the file shows that appellant received his copy of Judge Mesch's decision on June 13, 1980. His notice of appeal is dated July 12 and was received in the Salt Lake City Office of Hearings and Appeals on July 15, 1980. It appears therefore that the notice of appeal was filed after the 30-day period allowed in 43 CFR 4.411(a), but within the 10-day grace period provided in 43 CFR 4.401(a). If a notice of appeal is filed during the 10-day grace period, the delay in filing will be waived if it is determined that the notice was transmitted or probably transmitted before the end of the filing period. See Ilean Landis, 49 IBLA 59 (1980). As the notice of appeal was transmitted within the appeal period, the case may be considered on its merits.

a) GFS (0&G) 138 (1980)



## U ted States Department of the Interior General Courter

#### OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

T125 R8E Sec 35 T135 R8E Sec 142

Carlo # 4.5. 6

Hearings Division 6432 Federal Building Salt Lake City, Utah 84138 (Phone: 801-524-5344)

June 11, 1980

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

ARIZONA 9860

Contestant

Involving the Carlo Nos. 4,

•

5 and 6 lode mining claims located in unsurveyed

. .

Section 35, T. 12 S., R. 8

D. J. POLASHEK,

E., and partly in surveyed Sections 1 and 2, T. 13 S.,

Contestee :

R. 8 E., GSR Mer., Pima

County, Arizona.

#### DECISION

Appearances:

Fritz L. Goreham, Office of the Solicitor, Department of the Interior, Phoenix,

Arizona, for contestant;

D. J. Polashek, Marana, Arizona, and Anthony

Lane, Tucson, Arizona, for contestee.

Before:

Administrative Law Judge Mesch.

This is a proceeding involving the validity of three lode mining claims located under the Mining Law of 1872, as amended, 30 U.S.C. § 22, et seq. The proceeding was initiated by the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, at the request and on behalf of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Pursuant to 43 CFR 4.451, the Bureau of Land Management issued a complaint on March 8, 1979, charging, among other things, that the subject mining claims are invalid because they have not been perfected by the discovery of a valuable mineral deposit. The contestee filed a timely answer and denied the charges in the complaint. A hearing was held on January 18, 1980, at Tucson, Arizona. The contestant has filed a posthearing brief.

The complaint originally sought the invalidation of four claims. Prior to the hearing, the contestant moved to withdraw the complaint with respect to the Carlo No. 7 claim. The motion was granted.

The contested mining claims are situated within the Papago Indian Reservation. By an act of May 27, 1955, 69 Stat. 67, 25 U.S.C. § 463, Congress withdrew all land within the Papago Indian Reservation from all forms of exploration, location and entry under the mining laws. The claims were located prior to the date of that act.

The mining claims cannot be recognized as valid unless (1) all requirements of the mining laws were met on May 27, 1955, when the land was withdrawn from location and entry, and (2) the claims presently meet the requirements of the law. Cameron v. United States, 252 U.S. 450 (1919); Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Company, 371 U.S. 334 (1963); United States v. Clemans, 45 IBLA 64 (1980).

The Department of the Interior and the Courts have held that (1) a mining claim does not create any rights against the United States and cannot be recognized as valid unless a valuable mineral deposit has been discovered within the limits of the claim; (2) a valuable mineral deposit is an occurrence of mineralization of such quality and quantity as to warrant a person of ordinary prudence in the expenditure of time and money in the development of a mine and the extraction of the mineral, i.e., the mineral deposit that has been found must have a present value for mining purposes; and (3) mineralization that only warrants further prospecting or exploration in an effort to ascertain whether sufficient mineralization might be found to justify mining or development does not constitute a valuable mineral deposit, i.e., a valuable mineral deposit has not been found simply because the facts might warrant a continued search for such a deposit. Chrisman v. Miller, 197 U.S. 313 (1905); United States v. Coleman, 390 U.S. 599 (1968); Hallenbeck v. Kleppe, 590 F.2d 852 (10th Cir. 1979); Barton v. Morton, 498 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1974); United States v. Porter, 37 IBLA 313 (1978).d

When the government contests the validity of a mining claim, it bears only the burden of going forward with sufficient evidence to establish a prima facie case. A prima facie case is made when a qualified mineral examiner testifies that he has examined the claim and found no mineralization sufficient to warrant exploitation. If a prima facie case is presented, the mining claimant then has the burden of showing by a preponderance of the evidence

b) GFS (MEN) 24 (1980)

c) GFS(MIN) JD-1(1968)

d) GFS(MIN) 114(1978)

that the claim is valid, i.e., that he has actually found a mineral deposit of sufficient quantity and quality to justify the development of a mine. Hallenbeck v. Kleppe, supra; Foster v. Seaton, 271 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1959); United States v. Porter, supra.

The sole function of a government mineral examiner in examining a mining claim is to verify whether the mining claimant has, in fact, found a valuable mineral deposit. He has no obligation to explore or sample beyond those areas which have been exposed by the claimant or to perform discovery work for the claimant. The purpose of such an examination is to determine whether the claimant has found mineralization and, if so, whether it constitutes a valuable mineral deposit. The examination is not intended to determine whether other mineralization might be found somewhere within the limits of the claim that might constitute a valuable mineral deposit. Hallenbeck v. Kleppe, supra; United States v. Porter, supra.

The contestant presented the testimony of a qualified consulting geologist who, based upon his education, experience, examination of the claims, and the assay results of sampling, expressed the opinions that the mineralization found within the claims was not such as to warrant a prudent person, either at the present time or at the time of the withdrawal in 1955, in the expenditure of his labor and means with a reasonable prospect of success in developing a paying mine. The witness arrived at these opinions because the value of the mineralization exposed within the claims was not sufficient to meet the costs of any recognized mining operations suitable for the property. In addition, he found no geologic indications that there was a sufficient tonnage of mineralization to warrant a mining operation.

The testimony of this expert witness constituted a prima facie case in support of the allegation that the mining claims are invalid because a valuable mineral deposit has not been found within the limits of any one of the claims.

The contestee asserts that the claims are valuable for copper, silver, possibly gold, and as a source of building stone for use in the construction industry. As noted above, the contestee has the burden of showing that a valuable mineral deposit was actually found within the limits of each of the contested claims prior to the withdrawal in 1955 and that each claim is presently supported by the discovery of a valuable mineral deposit.

The contestee presented evidence showing that he had drilled three 12-foot holes on the Carlo No. 4 claim between 1977 and 1980 and found mineralization assaying from 0.65 to 0.95 percent copper, from 0.45 to 2.20 ounces of silver, and from a trace to 0.015 ounces of gold per ton of material. He did not present any evidence relating to (1) the average or representative value of the mineralization that might be extracted from the claims, (2) the amount of mineralization that might be available for extraction from the claims, or (3) the cost of extracting and marketing the mineralization. Without some information relating to each of these three factors, no one could conclude that a mineral deposit has been found that is valuable for mining purposes.

A sharp distinction must be drawn between finding some mineralization (even of high potential value) and finding a valuable mineral deposit. In <u>Barton v. Morton</u>, <u>supra</u>, the Court quoted the following with approval:

It is nowhere suggested that any quantity of material of the quality of the vein matter thus far disclosed would constitute a mineable body of ore. The evidence does not, in fact, establish any mineral quality of any consistent extent. Although appellants have found ore samples with indicated values exceeding \$70 per ton, the record does not support a finding that they have found a deposit yielding ore of that quality, or of any other quality, the exploitation of which may be contemplated \* \* \*. (p. 291)

The contestee also presented evidence showing that he had sold about two tons of building stone in 1977 for a total sales price of \$55.00. This stone came from the Carlo No. 5 claim. He stated that he has other potential buyers for the building stone from the claims. He believes he can mine the building stone for about \$10.00 per ton and sell it for \$37.50 per ton. The contestee did not present any evidence relating to (1) the quantity of building stone within the claims that might be suitable for extraction and sale, or (2) the amount of building stone that might be sold on an annual or other bases. Again, without some information relating to these two factors, no one could conclude that a mineral deposit has been found that would justify the expenditure of time and money in the development of a mine.

In Barrows v. Hickel, 447 F.2d 80 (9th Cir. 1971), the court, in affirming a decision of the Department, stated:

\* \* \* [The Department's decision]
pointed out that the quantity of
material actually sold by appellant
\* \* \* was, in and of itself, too insubstantial to establish that a prudent
man would have tried to develop the
Grout Creek claim. (p. 82)

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

\* \* \* What is required is that there be, at the time of discovery, a market for the discovered material that is sufficiently profitable to attract the efforts of a person of ordinary prudence. (p. 83)

The evidence presented by the contestee does not establish that there was a market for the building stone at the time of the withdrawal in 1955 or at the time of the hearing that was sufficiently profitable to attract the efforts of a person of ordinary prudence.

The mining claims were examined in the late 1950's by mineral examiners with the Bureau of Land Management. They concluded that the claims were valid. The evidence does not contain any information as to how or why they arrived at that conclusion. The contestee apparently relied on the actions and conclusions of the Bureau's mineral examiners when he purchased the claims in 1976. This is an unfortunate situation. Nevertheless, I must decide the case on the basis of the evidence presented at the hearing and not on past actions of employees of the Bureau of Land Management. I cannot conclude on a theory of estoppel or res judicata or some other theory that the claims are valid simply because mineral examiners with the Bureau previously concluded, for unknown reasons, that the claims were valid. I can find the claims valid only if the evidence shows that the requirements of the mining law have been met. See Ideal Basic Industries, Inc., v. Morton, 542 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1976), and in particular, United States v. Clemans, supra, which involved an identical situation where the Bureau's mineral examiners had previously found claims valid within the Papago Indian Reservation.

The Carlo Nos. 4, 5 and 6 lode mining claims are found to be invalid because they were not perfected by the discovery

of a valuable mineral deposit prior to the withdrawal on May 27, 1955, and they are not presently supported by the discovery of a valuable mineral deposit.

Robert W. Wash

Robert W. Mesch Administrative Law Judge

#### APPEAL INFORMATION

The contestee, as the party adversely affected by this decision, has the right of appeal to the Interior Board of Land Appeals. The appeal must be in strict compliance with the regulations in 43 CFR Part 4. (See enclosed information pertaining to appeals procedures.)

If an appeal is taken the adverse party, the Bureau of Land Management, can be served by service upon its attorney at the address listed below. In addition, a copy of the notice of appeal and of any statement of reasons, written arguments, or briefs, must be served on the Associate Solicitor, Division of Energy and Resources, whose address is: Office of the Solicitor, United States Department of the Interior, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Enclosure: Information Pertaining to Appeals Procedures

See page 7 for distribution

The Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), instituted Contest No. Arizona 9860 on behalf of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. The Government's complaint charged that no valuable minerals so as to constitute a discovery under the mining laws had been found on the claims, and that the land embraced by the claims was not mineral in character.

Contestee denied the charges and on January 18, 1979, a hearing was held before Judge Mesch in Tucson, Arizona.

[1-5] We have thoroughly reviewed the record of this case and the arguments advanced by the parties. Judge Mesch's decision sets out a full summary of the testimony, the relevant evidence, and applicable law. We agree with the Judge's findings and conclusions and adopt his decision as the decision of the Board. A copy of the Judge's decision is attached as Appendix A.

In his statement of reasons on appeal to this Board appellant contends that the claims are valuable for building stone and minerals which appellant would extract and sell.

These arguments are the same as those presented to Judge Mesch prior to his June 11 decision and reveal no error therein. We find that the decision fully responds to these arguments and further discussion is therefore unnecessary.

Accordingly, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land Appeals by the Secretary of the Interior, 43 CFR 4.1, we affirm the decision of the Administrative Law Judge and adopt it as our own.

Anne Poindexter Lewis

Administrative Judge

Ma concur:

Douglas E. Henriques Administrative Judge

Gail M. Frazier 🥥 Administrative Judge

#### DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Carlo Mine

Date Feb. 15, 1963

District

Silver Bell District, Pima Co.

Engineer Axel L. Johnson

Subject:

Field Engineers Report. Information from Felix Vargas, and personal visit.

References None.

Location Approx. Sec. 35 - T 12 S - R 8 E, on the Papago Indian Reservation. To reach the property, drive SE from Silver Bell for a distance of about 3 1/2 miles, or west from the El Paso Gas Co. turnout for about 3 1/2 miles. Turn SW on a gravel road and drive about 4 miles to the Papago Indian Reservation boundary fence, following "Carlo Mine" signes. Drive through the gate into the Papago Indian Reservation and continue an additional 1 1/2 miles to the mine.

Number of Claims 4 unpatented claims.

Owner José Carrillo, 838 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson, Ariz.

Aces Corporation, 420 W. Prince Road, Tucson, Ariz.

Felix Vargas, Manager --- Don Eaken, Asst. Manager

The corporation consists of 6 partners, the two mentioned above and 4 others.

Lease from Jose Carrillo calls for 10 % royalty.

Principal Minerals Oxidixed copper ore.

Present Mining Activity Stripping of overburden. 6 men working, all partners of the corporation.

Ore Values Mr. Carillo claims that the ore which he mined some years ago ran 2 % in copper, with fairly high silver values.

Past History & Production Jose Carrillo located these claims in 1955, before the Papago Indian Reservation was closed to mineral entry (i. e. prior to May 27, 1955). He reports doing his annual assessment work by open cuts and surface exploration, and reports shipping a small amount of ore to the smelter, which ran about 2 % copper, with good silver values.

Review of Recent Operations

Present lessees and oprators started work at the

property about 10 days ago. Since then, they have repaired about 5 miles of road
leading into the property, and have stripped the overburden at two different locations
(each location being about 200' x 200' in area). A small amount of ore encountered
in the stripping operations has been stockpiled for future shipment. Operators have
2 air compressors and an end loader at work on the property, and expects to acquire
a bull dozer soon. The open cut operations by the present operators is, evidently,
an extension of the previous cuts, which were made by Mr. Carrillo.

Proposed Plans Mr. Vargas reported that they expect to sell the ore to the smelters for use as high silica flux, but states that no contracts for sale have been made as yet. A cursory inspection of the ore shows oxidized copper values, probably from 1 to 2 %, but this ore does not appear to be high enough in silica for smelter flux use.

### DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES STATE OF ARIZONA FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine Carlo Mine

Date

June 10, 1963

District Silver Bell District, Pima Co.

Engineer

Axel L. Johnson

Subject: Field Engineers Report. Information from Jose' Carrillo

References: Report of Feb. 15, 1963

Location: See report of Feb. 15, 1963

Owner: 'Jose' Carrillo, 838 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson, Ariz.

Lessees: Aces Corporation

•Felix Vargas, 752 W. Dakota Drive, Tucson •Don Eaken, 301 E. Pastime Road, Tucson

et al

This lease is now being terminated.

Number of Claims: 4 unpatented claims

Principal Minerals: Oxidized copper ore

<u>Present Mining Activity:</u> None - mine is now idle. Operators suspended operations about one month ago.

Review of Recent Operations: Operators started working the property in February. After repairing the road into the property and stripping the overburden at two different locations, the ore was mined by means of a bulldozer and end loader, and loaded into one trucks for haulage to the Inspiration smelter.

3 truckloads, containing approximately 49 tons was reported to have been shipped to the Inspiration smelter. The returns from these shipments was reported as not large enough to pay the expenses of the operation.